

# 24-147

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

David P. Demarest,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case: Factual Background .....	2
Statement of the Case: Procedural History .....	8
Standard of Review .....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Demarest cannot rely on untimely factual allegations or precluded claims to state the claims asserted in his Second Amended Complaint. ....	15
II. Demarest cannot use <i>Gagliardi</i> and <i>Dougherty</i> to avoid the three-year statute of limitations that applies in this case. ....	17
III. The factual allegations that Demarest offers in support of his claims are grounded in time-barred allegations and claim-precluded claims regarding the Town’s reclassification of a portion of TH-26 into Crane Brook Trail and the Town’s maintenance and repair decisions with respect to Crane Brook Trail and Fuller Road. ....	21
A. Demarest’s “culvert” allegations arise from the reclassification and road maintenance disputes already litigated in Vermont courts. ....	25
B. Demarest’s Class 4 maintenance and repair allegations arise from the reclassification and road maintenance disputes already litigated in Vermont courts.....	27
C. Demarest’s allegations regarding his Petition on Public Accountability have already been considered and resolved by this Court. ....	30
D. Demarest’s allegation that the Town broke a “written promise” by placing boulders in his “right of way” are time-barred and	

claim-precluded because they arise from Demarest’s efforts to retain vehicle access over Crane Brook Trail. ....	31
E. Demarest’s allegations regarding the June 2019 “matrix” incident has already been considered and resolved by this Court and, in any event, cannot support a First Amendment retaliation claim. ....	34
F. Demarest’s allegations regarding the denial of Demarest’s 2016 subdivision preliminary access permit are time-barred and claim-precluded.....	36
IV. Demarest has failed to state a <i>plausible LeClair</i> equal protection claim. ....	36
A. Demarest has not alleged any timely, plausible selective treatment.....	39
B. The proffered comparators differ from Demarest in material respects. ....	39
C. Demarest fails to allege any facts demonstrating that the alleged selective treatment was caused by an intent to retaliate. ....	45
V. Demarest has failed to state a First Amendment retaliation claim. ....	48
A. Demarest has failed to allege retaliatory conduct because the proffered allegations are claim-precluded, time-barred or fail to state retaliation because the alleged conduct is lawful. ....	51
B. Demarest has failed to provide factual allegations indicating that any Town conduct was motivated by an intent to retaliate.....	51
C. Demarest has failed to provide factual allegations demonstrating concrete harm sufficient to support a First Amendment retaliation claim.....	54
Conclusion .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 47, 52
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Brock v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11368, 2022 WL 1231044 (2d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Chepilko v. City of New York</i> , 847 Fed. Appx. 94 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Coulter v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Crosland v. Safir</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 504 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Dasler v. Washburn</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10050, 2024 WL 1787123 (2d Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Davidson v. Flynn</i> , 32 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2013 VT 72, 195 Vt. 204 .....	6
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2016 VT 10, 201 Vt. 185 .....	6, 7, 8, 27
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2021 VT 14, 214 Vt. 250 .....	2, 8
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33638, 2022 WL 17481817 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	10, 17, 31, 35
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56635, 2022 WL 911146 (D. Vt. March 29, 2022) .....	9, 31, 35, 36, 43, 55, 56
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , No. 22-1098, 143 S. Ct. 2643 (June 20, 2023) .....	10
<i>Deters v. City of Poughkeepsie</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Dixon v. Blanckensee</i> , 994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13, 44
<i>Doherty v. Bice</i> , 101 F.4th 169 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	48, 53

<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	50
<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>EDP Med. Computer Sys. v. United States</i> , 480 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Gerstenbluth v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16, 49
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Green v. Dep't of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 16 F.4th 1070 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Handsome, Inc. v. Town of Monroe</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 12830, 2024 WL 2747142 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	49
<i>Hill v. Curcione</i> , 657 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Hillary v. Murray</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15969, 2023 WL 4169427 (2d Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 12318 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	37, 42
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , 927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13, 37, 38, 42, 45, 46
<i>In re Town Highway 26</i> , 2015 Vt. Unpub. LEXIS 87, 199 Vt. 648, 114 A.3d 505, 2015 WL 2383677 (Vt. 2015) .....	7, 26
<i>LeClair v. Saunders</i> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	37, 38
<i>Losacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Marvin v. Peldunas</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 16345, 2022 WL 2125851 (2d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Myers v. Doherty</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 26982, 2022 WL 4477050 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	38
<i>Naumovski v. Norris</i> , 934 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	38, 45

<i>Nick's Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Nielsen v. Rabin</i> , 746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019) .....	38, 49
<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 357 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	13, 44
<i>Smith v. City of New York</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Smith v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 730 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Steuerwald v. Cleveland</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44246, 2015 WL 1481564 (D. Vt. 2015) .....	35
<i>Stewart v. Naples</i> , 308 Fed. Appx. 526 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Tardif v. City of New York</i> , 991 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	48
<i>Teichmann v. New York</i> , 769 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Terry v. Inc. Village of Patchogue</i> , 826 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Town of Calais v. County Rd. Comm'Rs</i> , 173 Vt. 620, 795 A.2d 1267 (2002) .....	6, 7
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	12
<i>Washington v. County of Rockland</i> , 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	53
<i>Williams v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 532 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	13, 44
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	37, 38, 46
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	49
<b>Statutes</b>	
19 V.S.A. § 301(7) .....	5

19 V.S.A. § 301(8).....	5
19 V.S.A. § 302.....	5
19 V.S.A. § 302(a)(5).....	6
19 V.S.A. § 310.....	5, 6
19 V.S.A. § 310(b).....	6
